
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

Filed

JUL 11 2012

Bessie M. Decker, Clerk
Court of Appeals
of Maryland

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2012

No. 9

JAMES COLEMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

SOCCER ASSOCIATION OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
MARYLAND MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

David M. Funk
dfunk@fblaw.com
Karen J. Kruger
kkruger@fblaw.com
Funk & Bolton, P.A.
36 South Charles Street, Twelfth Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-3111
(410) 659-7700
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Local Government Insurance Trust
Maryland Association of Counties
Maryland Municipal League
Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. In Accordance With The Doctrine Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> , This Court Should Stand By Its Decision In <i>Harrison</i> And Defer To The General Assembly To Determine As A Matter Of Public Policy Whether The Longstanding Common Law Defense of Contributory Negligence Should Be Replaced With A System Of Comparative Fault..... | 4 |
| II. This Court Should Not Abrogate The Longstanding Common Law Defense Of Contributory Negligence As It Provides Substantial Tort Protection To Local Governments | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| APPENDIX | A-1 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Baltimore Police Dept. v. Cherkes</i> , 140 Md. App. 282 (2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Barclay v. Briscoe</i> , 2012 Md. LEXIS 385 (Md. June 27, 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of the Baltimore County Community Colleges v. RTKL Associates, Inc., et al.</i> , 80 Md. App 45 (1989) | 15 |
| <i>Boblitz v. Boblitz</i> , 296 Md. 242 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Bozeman v. Bozeman</i> , 376 Md. 461 (2003) | 8 |
| <i>DRD Pool Service v. Freed</i> , 416 Md. 46 (2010)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Frye v. Frye</i> , 305 Md. 542 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Funston v. School Town of Munster</i> , 849 N.E.2d 595 (Ind. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Harrison v. Montgomery County Board of Education</i> , 295 Md. 442 (1983)..... | Passim |
| <i>Johnson v. Mitchell Supply, Inc.</i> , 33 Md. App. 99 (1976) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Khawaja v. City of Rockville</i> , 89 Md. App. 314 (1991)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mason v. Board of Education of Baltimore County</i> , 375 Md. 504 (2003)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Montgomery County, MD v. Valk Manufacturing Co.</i> , 317 Md. 185 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 325 Md. 342 (1992) | 13 |
| <i>Oaks v. Connors</i> , 339 Md. 24 (1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Parler & Wobber, et al. v. Miles & Stockbridge, P.C., et al.</i> , 359 Md. 671 (2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Minster</i> , 302 Md. 240 (1985) | 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Sowell</i> , 353 Md. 713 (1999)..... | 11, 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Wiegmann</i> , 350 Md. 585 (1998)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Stewart v. Hechinger Stores Company</i> , 118 Md. App. 354 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Warren v. Warren</i> , 336 Md. 618 (1994) | 9 |

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|----|
| Laws of Maryland of 2000, Chapter 339 | 12 |
| Md. Code Ann., Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article, §§ 5-301 | 2 |
| Md. Code Ann., Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article, § 5-303 (d) | 19 |
| Md. Code Ann., Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-1401 | 16 |
| Md. Code Ann., Insurance Article, §19-602 | 2 |
| Maryland Declaration of Rights, Article 5..... | 5 |
| Maryland Rule 8-504(a)(8) | 23 |
| Maryland Rule 8-511 | 1 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Ind. Code § 34-51-2-2 | 10 |
